98 Armstrong International - NA
armstronginternational.com
Armstrong International - EU
armstronginternational.eu
Armstrong International - China
armstronginternational.cn
Armstrong International - India
armstronginternational.in

armintl.co.kr
Designs, materials, weights and performance ratings are approximate and subject to change without notice. Visit armstronginternational.com for up-to-date information.
Series CS-10 Options and How to Order
List of Options
• Control Humidistat
• High Limit Humidistat
• Air Proving Switch
• Teflon Coated Heat Exchanger (Stainless Steel Heat
Exchangers only)
• Phenolic Coated Heat Exchanger for DI Water
• 10 Foot Flexible Rubber Hose (CS-11 only)
• Insulation
• Support Legs
• 4” Steam Header with four 2” connections for additional
 separation and simplified transition to multiple dispersion
tubes
• Lid Options
CS-13 (2) 2” connections
 (3) 2” connections (suggested for greater than
  180 lb/hr units)
 (1) 4” flanged connection
CS-14 (1) 4” flanged connection
 (4) 2” connections
 (2) 2” connections (less than 180 lb/hr only)
CS-15 (2) 4” flanged connections
 (4) 2” connections (less than 360 lb/hr only)
How to Order
1. Determine model from Table 104-1 below based on capacity
and control options:
2. Size of humidifier: 11, 12, 13, 14 or 15.
Example of complete model: CS-11SF
3. Specify control valve operator type:
(Mode of control).
Example:  For a pneumatic valve on
Model CS-11 : ACV-02-AM
4. Length of dispersion tube(s)
(See Table 101-3, Page 101)
5. Specify steam pressure and capacity required.
6. Specify control voltage to control panel (if applicable)
7. For electric valves only: Specify control valve supply voltage
and desired input signal.
Figure 104-1.  Series CS-10 Dispersion Tube and
Series CS-10 Dispersion Tube with Drain Tube
Table 104-2.  Series CS-10 Control Valve Selection
Humidifier
Model No.
Control Valve
Model No.
CS-11 ACV-02
CS-12 ACV-03
CS-13 ACV-03
ACV-04
CS-14 ACV-06
CS-15 HWELL-2
Table 104-3.  Series CS-10 Standard Operator Types Available
Pneumatic Modulating
AM = Armstrong C-1801 (ACV-02 & -03 only)
HAM = Honeywell MP953D and F
Electric Modulating
HEM = Honeywell M9182A (0-135 ohm)
HEM = Honeywell M9182A w/A-9847 4-20 mA
HEM = Honeywell M9182A 2-10 Vdc
BLEM = Belimo AF24SR
BNVEM = Belimo NVF24 (ACV-02, -03 &-04 only)
Table 104-1.  Model Determination Table
Model No. Coil Material Level Control Drain Valve Control Panel